
National Power Corporation

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

September 24, 2024

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-IST24-017 Ref. No. - K600MZZ______
and submit the same in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the 
Bids and Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor Diliman, Quezon City on or 
before 9:30AM of 02 October 2024.

The following documents must be submitted together with the quotation:
For Platinum Members: Valid and updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration 
(This should include the attached Annex “A” - List of Eligibility Documents. In case 
the Mayor’s/ Business Permit in Annex “A" is expired, a valid/updated Mayor’s Permit 
must also be submitted.
For Red Members:
1. PhilGEPS Registration Number
2. Valid Mayor’s/Business Permit
3. Other documents to be submitted: refer to the Terms of Reference 

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
■jOmnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of Above PhP 

50,000):
■ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 

500,000);
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only)

The Warranty Period shall be: refer to the Terms of Reference

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding may be conducted without prior notice to any 
previous bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Keano Angelo D. 
Bernabe at telephone no/s. 8921-3541 loc 5776/ Fax No. 8922-1622 with e-mail address at 
kadbernabe. npc@gmail. com.

Very truly yo

airma s Committee

AFG-LOG- 004.F02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 1 of 1



<936!

Republic of the Philippines
National Power Corporation

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

[SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9]

1, Scope of Works: PR NO(s).HO-IST24-017 / REF NO.
For the SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF CONTINUOUS FORM WITH NPC LOGO

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC

(PhP)
1 FORM CONTINUOUS. CUSTOMIZED NPC, 13 X 9- 

1/2 X 2 PLY CARBONLESS
40
Box 540,000.00

TOTAL AMOUNT 540,000.00
Notes;

• Warranty shall be at least Three (3) Months
• Please See Attached Sample as Reference, You also visit the NPC Head

Office to request for an actual sample.

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PhP 540.000.00 

2 DeliveryDuration

Contract duration shall be a period of Thirty (30) Calendar Days upon receipt of the 
Purchase Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at NPC HEAD OFFICE, DILI MAN, QUEZON CITY

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their quotations through their authorized representative or 
in the manner of submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any quotation submitted after the deadline of submission and receipt of bids shall 
not be accepted by NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s 
performance of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any 
account. A quotation submitted with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated 
as non-responsive. '<

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 1 of 4

llxf



TERMS OF REFERENCE {do KADB) 
fNP-SVP 53,9] / PR NO. HO-IST24-017 
Page 2 of 4

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from 
date of opening of quotations.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a.

b.

Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.
From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected 
for computational errors to identify the Single/Lowest Calculated Quotation 
(S/LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The S/LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical 
Specifications including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed 
not to comply with the requirements of the tender shall be considered non- 
complying.

10. Post-qualification

Documents submitted for the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ) will undergo a 
post-qualification evaluation. Original copies of these documents presented at bid 
opening/submission must be made available during the post-qualification process. 
Any quotation that successfully meets the post-qualification criteria will be declared 
as the Single/Lowest Calculated and Responsive Quotation (S/LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses 
/ charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) 
from NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment
Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete 
supporting documents.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. I 
Page 2 of4

ll’H'



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o KADB)
[NP-SVP 53-9J / PR NO. HO-IST24-OI7 
Page 3 of4

15. Warranty

In order to assure that manufacturing defects shall be corrected by the supplier, a 
warranty shall be required from the contract awardee for a minimum period of three 
(3) months, in case of expendable supplies, or a minimum period of one (1) year, in 
case of non-expendable supplies, after acceptance by the procuring entity of the 
delivered supplies, unless otherwise provided in the RFQ.

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the 
specified contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in 
default under the contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and 
not by way of penalty, an amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one 
percent(1%) of the cost of the undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works 
for every day of delay but not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the total contract 
price. Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent 
(10%) of the amount of the contract, the procuring entity may rescind or terminate 
the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to It 
(Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, 
appropriate sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 
and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its 
revised IRR re: disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of 
administrative penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, 
and to reject all bids at any time prior to the contract award, without thereby 
incurring any liability to the affected bidder/s.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. I 
Page 3 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o KADB)
[NP-SVP 53.9) / PR NO. HO-IST24-017 
Page 4 of4

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
[SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9]

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) 
No/s. HO-IST24-017. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following
supplies with specific descnption:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO 
BE SUPPLIED 

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative

Date___________________________________

Company Name___________________________

Contact Details____________________________

E-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company ietterhead foiiowing this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page 4 of 4



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised) 
submitted with th€BkJ]

R^UBLIC OF n-E PHILIPPINES) ,
CrrY/MUNICIPAUTY OF_____ )aS.

AFFIDAVrr

ase• ICMI Statusl- ENafionalityi. and residing at [Address of 
^rjq, after having been duiy sworn in aecordanoe with taw. do hereby'depose and state

1. [Select one, delete ffte oOtenJ.

S 1 3111 the 50,6 propria or authorized representafive of [Name
of Bklde^witfi office address at [address of Bidderi; L

^ a partn&ship, cerporatfon, cooperative, orjcM venfun:] I am the duly authored and 
designated representative of [Name of Biddeij with office address at [address of Bidder];

Z (Seletd one, the other]

ISf owner 3nd sole proprietor, or authorized representative
of [Name of Biddeij, I have fuil power and authority to do, execute and pwform any and

Pk** and to sign and execute the ensuing 
the [Name of 016 Procuring Entity], as shown In the 

attached duly notarized Spectal Power of Attorn^

af,S.^^!!1̂ ^L^!I^attoI,L^^perative'orJoint ver!ture:J 1 arn granted full power and
aciB necessary to participate, submit the Sdfh« ensi?n9 con,ract fbr fNaroe of the Project of fte [Name

Procurir^ EnBtyJ, “ shown in the attached [state title of attadted docSument
dlfly "oiar^e^ Secretary's Certificate, Board/Parineiship Resolution, or Special Power of Attorney, whichever is applicable;));

3. of Bidder] -btecklistetr or barred from bidding 'ijy the' Government of me
fa!£‘,SLS^«^^L2JSe^SL.0ZCes, cofporations’ or Local Government Units.

Werrational financing instSution whose btackiisting rules 
57 the,52Vern!?2? Pr0CUrement PoBcy Board, bv Haatf nr hu

r*ttttroHlnQ interart wmTaiSlS
BCT^pqpron or sntrtYai^ defined and prpyfdTKi for ip the Urrif^

4w Ea^ rf the documents submitted in satisfaction of the biddina reoubamants is an
and an StatemertS

5- rmirsT"9 Ens,yortodu,y a“
a /So/ort one, tfetete the rest:]

Pmara^ BOte proprietor is not related to the Head of the
Procuring Entity, memberB of fiw Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), the Technical



Wdritir^ Group, and fte BAG Sewelariat, the hwd of the Project Management Office or 
the eno-us«- unit, and the project cwwiJtantB by consanguinity or affintty up to the thiitJ 
avH degree;

pf ap^tnership or coopa-ative:} None of the officers and membere of [Name of Bkfderj Is 
■ 5 of the Procuring EntKy, members of the Biefe and Awards Committee
(WC), the Te^inical Woricing. Group, and the BAG Secretariat the head of the Project 
Management Office or the end-user unit and the prc^ consultants by consanouinttv or 
affinity up to the third dvfl de^ee;

61 {he officere-' directors, and contromng 
afJName ofBKMerJ ts r^ted to the Head of the Proartig Entity, members 

Sf-?!?.6?*? Comrttfttoe (BAC), the Technical Working Group, and the BAG
0f ibe PrS? Ma?9entent 0ffice °r *he end-user unit and the 

pitriect consuftartts by consanguinity or affinity up to the thhd cMl degree;

7. [Name of Bidder] compSesvAih existing labor laws and standards; and

8. [Nameof Bidt^J is aware of and has undertaken the responsibilities as a Bidder in 
compliance with the PhiEppine Bidcfing Documents, which includes:

a. Carefully ex^ining all of the Bidding Documents:
' 311 cr otherwise. aftocUng the imptementotton of the

C‘ of the facilities available and needed for the contract to be bid. If

d- 0r SeCUring SupplementaI/ak:i Bulietinfs) issued for the [Name of the

. In nshMb mrfuMBi ■ ■ — ■ - .

irnmr cftarn

.M WTTNESS ^^Eyop. I hereunto se. dav
20__at

Pnsert NAME opbidder or rrs authorized 
representative

pnssrt signatory's legal capac^l 
Affiant •

rjumq
P=armBt sh^ be based on the late^ Rules on Notarial PracOca]



9

-21

■~1

:i

I t


